Schottky barrier diode fabrication on n-GaN for
ultraviolet detection

by
Mmantsae Moche Diale
Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

In the Faculty of Natural & Agricultural Sciences

Department of Physics

University of Pretoria

PRETORIA

September 2009

Supervisor: Prof. F. D. Auret

© University of Pretoria



i

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TO MY SON
LEBOGANG ONKGOPOTSE

DIALE



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu#” YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Brain Child



-

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The opportunity to be at one of the foremost research universities in the world and pioneer GaN
research in South Africa is one | will always be grateful for, and there are many people who have
inspired, guided and assisted me. | want to thank my supervisor, Professor F. Danie Auret, for
accepting me as his student. Thank you for all your support and guidance during my time at the
University of Pretoria. It has been both an educational and an emotional experience to work with
the Thin Films and Electronic Materials group. The atmosphere was not always enjoyable, but
the willingness to learn and apply emotional intelligence has helped me to pull through. I thank
Andre Botha and all the members of the microscopy unit for their helpful discussions that led to
my first presentation at an international conference as regards this thesis. | wish to express
special thanks to Professor Johan Brink for helpful discussions and advice in the experiments
that involved the use of optical equipment. | wish to thank Professor Johan Malherbe, the head of
the Department of Physics, for his encouragement and interventions during difficult times. | am
so glad to have shared this experience with my fellow students in this Department. Gunther
Kassier was the first student who worked very closely with me in the endeavour to set-up the
optoelectronic station, which was finalized by Louwrens van Schalkwyk. Special thanks to my
fellow students and colleagues for answering important questions of the moment: Hannes de
Meyer, Machesa Legodi, Claudia Zander, Johan Janse van Rensburg, Sergio Coelho, Cloud
Nyamhere, Wilbert Matangi, Albert Chawanda, Rik van Laarhoven, Quinton Odendaal, Walter
Meyer, and Augusto Machatine.

Finally I thank my husband Dr OPPP Diale for financial and emotional support.

The financial support of the project stemmed from the National Research Foundation and the

University of Pretoria.



."",_
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

.‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Schottky barrier diode fabrication on n-GaN for
ultraviolet detection

by

Mmantsae Moche Diale

Submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree PhD (Physics) in the Faculty of Natural and
Agricultural Science, University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. F. D. Auret

There are many potential areas for the utilization of GaN-based nitride materials, including
ultraviolet photodetectors. Ultraviolet photodetectors are used in the military for missile plume
detection and space communications. Medically, ultraviolet photodiodes are used in monitoring
skin cancer. Schottky barrier metal-semiconductor contacts are choice devices for the
manufacture of ultraviolet photodiodes due to higher short wavelength sensitivity and fast
response. They also require simple fabrication technology; suffer lower breakdown voltages, and
record larger leakage currents at lower voltages as compared to p-n structures of the same
semiconductor material. Thus the formation of a Schottky contact with high barrier height, low
leakage current, and good thermal stability in order to withstand high temperature processing and
operation are some of the most important factors in improving the performance of Schottky
barrier photodiodes to be used for ultraviolet detection. The first stage of this study was to
establish a chemical cleaning and etching technique. It was found that KOH was suitable in
reducing C from the surface and that (NH,),S further reduced the surface oxides. The next phase
of the work was to select a metal that will allow UV light to pass through at a high transmission
percentage: a combination of annealed Ni/Au was found to be ideal. The transmission percentage
of this alloy was found to be above 80%. The next phase was the fabrication of Ni/Au Schottky

barrier diodes on GaN to study the electrical characteristics of the diodes. Electrical



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

%
=

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Qo

characterization of the diodes showed that the dominant current transport mechanism was
thermionic emission, masked by the effects of series resistance, which resulted from the
condition of the GaN surface. Finally, we fabricated GaN UV photodiodes and characterized
them in the optoelectronic station designed and produced during this research. Device
responsivity as high as 31.8 mA/W for GaN and 3.8 mA/W for AlGaN were recorded. The
calculated quantum efficiencies of the photodiodes were 11 % for GaN and 1.7 % for AlGaN

respectively

Keywords: Al(GaN), Schottky, photodiodes, Ultraviolet, responsivity, quantum efficiency.

vi



%
=
N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

1 Introduct

ion

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Aims of the study
1.3 Synopsis of thesis

References

2 GaN-based materials for Ultraviolet detectors

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Progre
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5

ssive development of GaN
Growth Methods

Substrates to GaN

High n-type conductivity

Doping of GaN

Effects of defects on GaN devices

2.3 Properties of GaN-based materials
2.4 Applications of GaN

2.5 AlGaN photodetectors

2.6 Ohmic contacts to AlGaN

References

3. Schottky Barrier Ultraviolet Photodetectors
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Ultraviolet photodetectors

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7

Active area of semiconductor diode
Responsivity

Operation Voltage

Dark current-voltage characteristics
Response speed

Capacitance

Series resistance

3.3 Schottky-Mott theory and its modifications
3.4 Current transport mechanisms
3.5 Theory of ultraviolet photodetectors

References

vil



4

%
=
N UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

Experimental Techniques

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Sample preparation

4.3 Surface characterization
4.3.1 Auger Electron Spectroscopy
4.3.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy
4.3.3 Atomic Force Microscopy

4.4 Electrical and Optical Characterization

References

EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

Analysis of GaN Cleaning procedures
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Experimental
5.3 Results and Discussion
5.3.1 Atomic Force Microscopy
5.3.2 Auger Electron Spectroscopy
5.4 Conclusions

References

6

Study of metal contacts on GaN for transmission of UV light
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Choice of metal for transparent contacts
6.3 Experimental
6.4 Results and Discussion
6.5 Conclusions

References

7

Chemical treatment effect on Au/GaN diodes
7.1 Introduction
7.2 Experimental
7.3 Results and Discussion
7.3.1 Capacitance-Voltage
7.3.2 Current-Voltage
7.4 Conclusions

References

viii

47
47
47
48
48
49
50
o1
55

56

57
57
60
63
63
75
78
80

81
81
82
83
83
90
91

92
92
94
94
94
96
99
100



i

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORI
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORI
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR]

> xe

8 Fabrication of GaN/AlGaN Schottky barrier photodiodes
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Experimental
8.3 Results and Discussion
8.4 Conclusions
References

9 Conclusions

List of Publications

ixX

101
102
103
104
111
112

113

116



	FRONT
	Title page
	Dedication
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract
	Keywords
	Table of contents

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapters 3-4
	Chapters 5-8
	Back



