Schottky barrier diode fabrication on n-GaN for ultraviolet detection

by

Mmantsae Moche Diale

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

In the Faculty of Natural & Agricultural Sciences



Department of Physics

University of Pretoria

PRETORIA

September 2009

Supervisor: Prof. F. D. Auret

© University of Pretoria



TO MY SON

LEBOGANG ONKGOPOTSE

DIALE



Brain Child



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The opportunity to be at one of the foremost research universities in the world and pioneer GaN research in South Africa is one I will always be grateful for, and there are many people who have inspired, guided and assisted me. I want to thank my supervisor, Professor F. Danie Auret, for accepting me as his student. Thank you for all your support and guidance during my time at the University of Pretoria. It has been both an educational and an emotional experience to work with the Thin Films and Electronic Materials group. The atmosphere was not always enjoyable, but the willingness to learn and apply emotional intelligence has helped me to pull through. I thank Andre Botha and all the members of the microscopy unit for their helpful discussions that led to my first presentation at an international conference as regards this thesis. I wish to express special thanks to Professor Johan Brink for helpful discussions and advice in the experiments that involved the use of optical equipment. I wish to thank Professor Johan Malherbe, the head of the Department of Physics, for his encouragement and interventions during difficult times. I am so glad to have shared this experience with my fellow students in this Department. Gunther Kassier was the first student who worked very closely with me in the endeavour to set-up the optoelectronic station, which was finalized by Louwrens van Schalkwyk. Special thanks to my fellow students and colleagues for answering important questions of the moment: Hannes de Meyer, Machesa Legodi, Claudia Zander, Johan Janse van Rensburg, Sergio Coelho, Cloud Nyamhere, Wilbert Matangi, Albert Chawanda, Rik van Laarhoven, Quinton Odendaal, Walter Meyer, and Augusto Machatine.

Finally I thank my husband Dr OPPP Diale for financial and emotional support.

The financial support of the project stemmed from the National Research Foundation and the University of Pretoria.



Schottky barrier diode fabrication on n-GaN for ultraviolet detection

by

Mmantsae Moche Diale

Submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree PhD (Physics) in the Faculty of Natural and Agricultural Science, University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Prof. F. D. Auret

There are many potential areas for the utilization of GaN-based nitride materials, including ultraviolet photodetectors. Ultraviolet photodetectors are used in the military for missile plume detection and space communications. Medically, ultraviolet photodiodes are used in monitoring skin cancer. Schottky barrier metal-semiconductor contacts are choice devices for the manufacture of ultraviolet photodiodes due to higher short wavelength sensitivity and fast response. They also require simple fabrication technology; suffer lower breakdown voltages, and record larger leakage currents at lower voltages as compared to p-n structures of the same semiconductor material. Thus the formation of a Schottky contact with high barrier height, low leakage current, and good thermal stability in order to withstand high temperature processing and operation are some of the most important factors in improving the performance of Schottky barrier photodiodes to be used for ultraviolet detection. The first stage of this study was to establish a chemical cleaning and etching technique. It was found that KOH was suitable in reducing C from the surface and that $(NH_4)_2S$ further reduced the surface oxides. The next phase of the work was to select a metal that will allow UV light to pass through at a high transmission percentage: a combination of annealed Ni/Au was found to be ideal. The transmission percentage of this alloy was found to be above 80%. The next phase was the fabrication of Ni/Au Schottky barrier diodes on GaN to study the electrical characteristics of the diodes. Electrical



characterization of the diodes showed that the dominant current transport mechanism was thermionic emission, masked by the effects of series resistance, which resulted from the condition of the GaN surface. Finally, we fabricated GaN UV photodiodes and characterized them in the optoelectronic station designed and produced during this research. Device responsivity as high as 31.8 mA/W for GaN and 3.8 mA/W for AlGaN were recorded. The calculated quantum efficiencies of the photodiodes were 11 % for GaN and 1.7 % for AlGaN respectively

Keywords: Al(GaN), Schottky, photodiodes, Ultraviolet, responsivity, quantum efficiency.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT		iv
		V
1	Introduction	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Aims of the study .	6
	1.3 Synopsis of thesis References	6 7
2	GaN-based materials for Ultraviolet detectors	8
	2.1 Introduction	8
	2.2 Progressive development of GaN	8
	2.2.1 Growth Methods	9
	2.2.2 Substrates to GaN	12
	2.2.3 High n-type conductivity	13
	2.2.4 Doping of GaN	14
	2.2.5 Effects of defects on GaN devices	15
	2.3 Properties of GaN-based materials	16
	2.4 Applications of GaN	19
	2.5 AlGaN photodetectors	21
	2.6 Ohmic contacts to AlGaN	22
Re	eferences	24
3.	J	31
	3.1 Introduction	31
	3.2 Ultraviolet photodetectors	31
	3.2.1 Active area of semiconductor diode	33
	3.2.2 Responsivity	33
	3.2.3 Operation Voltage	35
	3.2.4 Dark current-voltage characteristics	35
	3.2.5 Response speed	36 37
	3.2.6 Capacitance3.2.7 Series resistance	
		37 38
	3.3 Schottky-Mott theory and its modifications3.4 Current transport mechanisms	58 41
	3.5 Theory of ultraviolet photodetectors	41 43
Re	eferences	45
110		тJ



4	Experimental Techniques	47
	4.1 Introduction	47
	4.2 Sample preparation	47
	4.3 Surface characterization	48
	4.3.1 Auger Electron Spectroscopy	48
	4.3.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy	49
	4.3.3 Atomic Force Microscopy	50
	4.4 Electrical and Optical Characterization	51
References		55
	EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS	56
5	Analysis of GaN Cleaning procedures	57
	5.1 Introduction	57
	5.2 Experimental	60
	5.3 Results and Discussion	63
	5.3.1 Atomic Force Microscopy	63
	5.3.2 Auger Electron Spectroscopy	75
	5.4 Conclusions	78
Re	oferences	80
6	Study of metal contacts on GaN for transmission of UV light	81
	6.1 Introduction	81
	6.2 Choice of metal for transparent contacts	82
	6.3 Experimental	83
	6.4 Results and Discussion	83
	6.5 Conclusions	90
Re	ferences	91
7	Chemical treatment effect on Au/GaN diodes	92
	7.1 Introduction	92
	7.2 Experimental	94
	7.3 Results and Discussion	94
	7.3.1 Capacitance-Voltage	94
	7.3.2 Current-Voltage	96
	7.4 Conclusions	99
Re	References	



8	Fabrication of GaN/AlGaN Schottky barrier photodiodes	101
	8.1 Introduction	102
	8.2 Experimental	103
	8.3 Results and Discussion	104
	8.4 Conclusions	111
References		112
9	Conclusions	113
List of Publications		116